HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
April 27, 2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 69-70
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. Peter Buckley
Rep. Tobias Read
Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Tom Butler

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2704 — Work Session
HB 2936 — Work Session
HB 2897 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3157 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3020 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:16 p.m.
HB 2704 - WORK SESSION
009 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
019 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 2704-1
amendments dated 4/17/07. (EXHIBIT A)
VOTE: 4-0-3
EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
022 Rep. Read
027 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2704A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
VOTE: 4-0-3
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. CANNON will lead discussion on the floor.
69A 037 Chair Beyer

HB 2936 — WORK SESSION




HB 2897 — PUBLIC HEARING

040
054
060
065

076

077
084
089

098

107

69A

115
128
143
149

150
156
161
165
179
183
204
205
209
212
218
224
228
235
240
245
246
249
263
265
295
310
316
323

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

Callens

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2936-3
amendments dated 4/26/07. (EXHIBIT B)

VOTE: 4-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves HB 2936A to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Read

Callens

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of

Transportation

VOTE: 4-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Beyer

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Anne Pratt, Member, Crime Victims United
Rep. G. Smith

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation

Rep. G. Smith

Evans

Chair Beyer

Evans

Chair Beyer

Evans

Rep. G. Smith

Callens

Rep. G. Smith

Chair Beyer

Evans

Rep. Buckley

Evans

Rep. Buckley
Evans

Rep. Buckley

Evans

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Read

Dawn Phillips, Chief of Staff, Office of Rep. Jerry Krummel
Evans

Rep. G. Smith

Evans

Rep. Read



334
341
343
362
364

HB 2897 — WORK SESSION
371

389

70A 001

HB 3157 —- PUBLIC HEARING
002
008

022
024
025
026
029
032
039

70A 041
042

044
053
062

078
082
083

HB 3157 - WORK SESSION
088

090
097

108
HB 3020 — PUBLIC HEARING

Evans

Rep. Buckley
Chair Beyer
Callens
Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2897-1
amendments dated 4/6/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 4-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei

Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves HB 2897A to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and

Means.
VOTE: 4-0-3
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Beyer

Judith Callens

Kevin O’Reilly, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Paralyzed Veteran’s
of America

Rep. Read

O’Reilly

Rep. Read

O’Reilly

Chair Beyer

O’Reilly

Chair Beyer

O’Reilly

Chair Beyer

O’Reilly

Rep. G. Smith

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation

Rep. Read

Callens

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3157 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. G. Smith

VOTE: 4-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. READ will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Beyer



113
121
HB 3020 - WORK SESSION

127
137

156

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Judith Callens
Chair Beyer

Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26

MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves HB 3020 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means by prior

reference.
VOTE: 4-0-3
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:55 p.m.

A. HB 2704, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
B. HB 2936, -3 amendments, staff, 11 pp
C. HB 2897, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp



