# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION**

#### TAPE LOG

### April 27, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 69 - 70

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair Rep. Tom Butler
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

AFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrato Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2704 – Work Session
HB 2936 – Work Session
HB 2897 – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3157 – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3020 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
69A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:16 p.m.
HB 2704 – WO	RK SESSION	
	009	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	019	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 2704-1 amendments dated 4/17/07. (EXHIBIT A)
		VOTE: 4-0-3
		EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	022	Rep. Read
	027	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2704A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	VOTE: 4-0-3	
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.	
		EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. CANNON will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
69A	037	Chair Beyer
HB 2936 – WO	RK SESSION	

	040	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	054	Chair Beyer
	060	Callens
	065	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2936-3
		amendments dated 4/26/07. (EXHIBIT B)
		VOTE: 4-0-3
		EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	076	CARRIED.
	076	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves HB 2936A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	077	Rep. Read
	084	Callens
	089	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation
	098	VOTE: 4-0-3
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
	107	Chair Beyer
HR 2807	PUBLIC HEARING	Chan Beyer
<u>IID 2077 – 1</u>	115	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	128	Anne Pratt, Member, Crime Victims United
	143	Rep. G. Smith
	149	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
	147	Transportation
	150	Rep. G. Smith
	156	Evans
	161	Chair Beyer
	165	Evans
	179	Chair Beyer
	183	Evans
	204	Rep. G. Smith
	205	Callens
	209	Rep. G. Smith
	212	Chair Beyer
	218	Evans
	224	Rep. Buckley
	228	Evans
69A	235	Rep. Buckley
	240	Evans
	245	Rep. Buckley
	246	Evans
	249	Rep. G. Smith
	263	Rep. Read
	265	Dawn Phillips, Chief of Staff, Office of Rep. Jerry Krummel
	295	Evans
	310	Rep. G. Smith
	316	Evans
	323	Rep. Read

	334	Evans
	341	Rep. Buckley
	343	Chair Beyer
	362	Callens
	364	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 2897 – WOR</u>		
	371	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2897-1 amendments dated 4/6/07. (EXHIBIT C)
		VOTE: 4-0-3
		EXCUSED: 3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	389	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves HB 2897A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.
		VOTE: 4-0-3
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED:3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
70A	001	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 3157 – PUBL</u>		
	002	Judith Callens
	008	Kevin O'Reilly, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Paralyzed Veteran's
	022	of America
	022 024	Rep. Read
	024	O'Reilly Rep. Read
	025	O'Reilly
	020	Chair Beyer
	032	O'Reilly
	032	Chair Beyer
70A	041	O'Reilly
/ 011	042	Chair Beyer
	044	O'Reilly
	053	Rep. G. Smith
	062	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
		Transportation
	078	Rep. Read
	082	Callens
	083	Chair Beyer
<u>HB 3157 – WOR</u>		
	088	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3157 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	090	Rep. G. Smith
	097	VOTE: 4-0-3
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED:3 - Butler, Gilman, Tomei
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	100	<b>REP. READ</b> will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3020 – PUBL</u>	108 IC HEARING	Chair Beyer

113	Judith Callens
121	Chair Beyer
HB 3020 – WORK SESSION	
127	Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
137	MOTION: Rep. G. Smith moves HB 3020 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	VOTE: 4-0-3
	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED:3 - Butler, Gilman, TomeiChair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
156	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:55 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2704, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2936, -3 amendments, staff, 11 pp
- C. HB 2897, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp